

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

DRM/Engineering acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27** Closing Date/Time 10/07/2026 12:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Raising and extension of platform and other divyangjan amenities at japla station.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	10/07/2026 12:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	15/06/2026 16:30
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	52707232.68	Tendering Section	COS/T1
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	1054200.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	6 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	26/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-All items of Schedule-B							52550142.68	Above/ Below/P ar
1	2.8.1	500.00	cum	260.30	130150.00	12.00	145768.00	
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. // All kinds of soil.							
2	2.36	500.00	cum	93.05	46525.00	12.00	52108.00	
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Extra for levelling & neatly dressing of disposed soil completely as directed by Engineer-in-charge.							
3	4.1.5	1220.00	cum	7294.70	8899534.00	12.00	9967478.08	
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
4	5.2.2	35.00	cum	10852.95	379853.25	12.00	425435.64	
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // CAST IN SITU // Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : // 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
5	4.1.3	35.00	cum	7878.50	275747.50	12.00	308837.20	
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
	5.22A.6	15000.00	Kg	107.85	1617750.00	12.00	1811880.00	

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

6	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // STEEL REINFORCEMENT // Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. // Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.						
7	10.25.2	20000.00	Kg	172.60	3452000.00	12.00	3866240.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. // In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works						
8	10.16.2	2000.00	Kg	206.35	412700.00	12.00	462224.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete. // Hot finished seamless type tubes						
9	5.3	20.00	cum	11505.50	230110.00	12.00	257723.20
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // CAST IN SITU // Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope up to 15 degree landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).						
10	12.5.1	460.00	Metre	1863.90	857394.00	12.00	960281.28
	Description:- ROOFING // SHEET ROOFING // Providing valleys of 90 cm wide overall in plain G.S. sheet fixed with polymer coated J, or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete : // 1.60 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 350 gm/m2						
11	5.9.1	1000.00	Sqm	392.15	392150.00	12.00	439208.00
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete						
12	13.48.1	2000.00	Sqm	193.70	387400.00	12.00	433888.00
	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : // Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm						
13	10.29.2	40.00	Sqm	1133.55	45342.00	12.00	50783.04
	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing & fixing fly proof wire gauze to windows, clerestory windows & doors with M.S. Flat 15x3 mm and nuts & bolts complete. // Stainless steel (grade 304) wire gauze of 0.5 mm dia wire and 1.4 mm aperture on both sides						
14	10.5.1	110.00	Sqm	5804.35	638478.50	12.00	715095.92
	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing and fixing 1 mm thick M.S. sheet door with frame of 40x40x6 mm angle iron and 3 mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, all necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. // Using M.S. angels 40x40x6 mm for diagonal braces						
15	5.12	15.00	cum	10585.90	158788.50	12.00	177843.12
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // PRE-CAST RCC // Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).						
16	10.28	3000.00	Kg	772.40	2317200.00	12.00	2595264.00
	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Providing and fixing stainless steel (Grade 304) railing made of Hollow tubes, channels, plates etc., including welding, grinding, buffing, polishing and making curvature (wherever required) and fitting the same with necessary stainless steel nuts and bolts complete, including fixing the railing with necessary accessories & stainless steel dash fasteners , stainless steel bolts etc., of required size, on the top of the floor or the side of waist slab with suitable arrangement as per approval of Engineer-in-charge, (for payment purpose only weight of stainless steel members shall be considered excluding fixing accessories such as nuts, bolts, fasteners etc.).						
17	11.20.1	1150.00	Sqm	1402.00	1612300.00	12.00	1805776.00
	Description:- FLOORING // TILE FLOORING // Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand). // Light shade pigment using white cement						
	10.2	200.00	Kg	133.70	26740.00	12.00	29948.80

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

18	Description:- STEEL WORK // General // Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.						
19	15.2.1	400.00	cum	2434.25	973700.00	12.00	1090544.00
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. // Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)						
20	8.2.2.1	75.00	Sqm	5413.50	406012.50	12.00	454734.00
	Description:- CLADDING WORK // General // Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, premoulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels // Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red // Area of slab upto 0.50 sqm						
21	8.3.2	300.00	Metre	510.95	153285.00	12.00	171679.20
	Description:- CLADDING WORK // General // Providing edge moulding to 18 mm thick marble stone counters, Vanities etc., including machine polishing to edge to give high gloss finish etc. complete as per design approved by Engineer-in-Charge. // Granite work						
22	13.63.1	500.00	Sqm	146.80	73400.00	12.00	82208.00
	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Painting with aluminium paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade . // Two or more coats on new work						
23	2.25A	4500.00	cum	700.50	3152250.00	12.00	3530520.00
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Excavating, supplying and filling of local earth (including royalty) by mechanical transport upto a lead of 5km also including ramming and watering of the earth in layers not exceeding 20 cm in trenches, plinth, sides of foundation etc. complete.						
24	6.1.1	35.00	cum	7370.65	257972.75	12.00	288929.48
	Description:- MASONRY WORK // General // Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: // Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)						
25	13.4.1	100.00	Sqm	357.35	35735.00	12.00	40023.20
	Description:- FINISHING // CEMENT PLASTER (IN COARSE SAND) // 12 mm cement plaster of mix : // 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)						
26	16.90	300.00	Sqm	2017.60	605280.00	12.00	677913.60
	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.						
27	2.27	60.00	cum	2123.75	127425.00	12.00	142716.00
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.						
28	11.2	2700.00	Sqm	792.05	2138535.00	12.00	2395159.20
	Description:- FLOORING // General // Dry brick on edge flooring in required pattern with bricks of class designation 7.5 on a bed of 12 mm mud mortar, including filling joints with Jamuna sand, with common burnt clay non modular bricks.						
29	2.32	1000.00	Sqm	8.95	8950.00	12.00	10024.00
	Description:- EARTH WORK // General // Clearing grass and removal of the rubbish up to a distance of 50 m outside the periphery of the area cleared.						
30	5.9.5	25.00	Sqm	736.40	18410.00	12.00	20619.20
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers and cantilevers						
31	5.9.6	10.00	Sqm	961.30	9613.00	12.00	10766.56
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts						
32	13.62.1	750.00	Sqm	226.25	169687.50	12.00	190050.00
	Description:- FINISHING // EXTERIOR FINISHING // Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : // Two or more coats on new work over an under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture						

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

33	5.9.2	172.00	Sqm	842.50	144910.00	12.00	162299.20	
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.							
34	5.9.3	40.00	Sqm	927.25	37090.00	12.00	41540.80	
	Description:- REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE // FORM WORK // Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for // Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform							
35	4.1.2	300.00	cum	8340.85	2502255.00	12.00	2802525.60	
	Description:- CONCRETE WORK // CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU) // Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : // 1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)							
36	15.3	15.00	cum	3551.25	53268.75	12.00	59661.00	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.							
37	15.28.2	110.00	Sqm	77.30	8503.00	12.00	9523.36	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Dismantling roofing including ridges, hips, valleys and gutters etc., and stacking the material within 50 metres lead of: // Asbestos Cement sheet							
38	15.7.4	15.00	cum	2060.20	30903.00	12.00	34611.36	
	Description:- DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING // General // Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. // In cement mortar							
39	11.26.1	2000.00	Sqm	1948.25	3896500.00	12.00	4364080.00	
	Description:- FLOORING // KOTA STONE FLOORING // Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) : // 25 mm thick							
40	18.17.1	5.00	Each	622.40	3112.00	12.00	3485.44	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // BRASS FITTINGS // Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of approved quality (screwed end) : // 25 mm nominal bore							
41	18.15.1	15.00	Each	353.25	5298.75	12.00	5934.60	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // BRASS FITTINGS // Providing and fixing brass bib cock of approved quality : // 15 mm nominal bore							
42	18.9.8	250.00	Metre	2166.35	541587.50	12.00	606578.00	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work // 80 mm nominal dia Pipes							
43	18.9.5	250.00	Metre	563.05	140762.50	12.00	157654.00	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work // 40 mm nominal dia Pipes							
44	18.8.3	125.00	Metre	627.25	78406.25	12.00	87815.00	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings and fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc. // 25 mm nominal dia Pipes							
45	18.8.1	100.00	Metre	497.80	49780.00	12.00	55753.60	
	Description:- WATER SUPPLY // C.P.V.C. PIPES // Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings and fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc. // 15 mm nominal dia Pipes							
	17.77.1	25.00	Each	304.05	7601.25	12.00	8513.40	

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

46	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing M.S. holder bat clamp of approved design to sand cast iron/ cast iron (spun) pipes comprising of M.S. flat brackets made of 50x5 mm flat of specified shape, projecting 75 mm outside the wall surface and fixed on wall with 4nos, 6mm dia expansion hold fasteners, including drilling necessary holes in brick wall/ CC/ RCC surface and the cost of bolts etc. The pipes shall be fixed to the already fixed brackets with the help of 30 mm x1.6 mm galvanised M.S. flats of specified shape and of total length 420 mm and shall be fixed with M.S. nuts, bolts, & washers of size 25x6 mm, one bolts on each side of the pipe. // Total bracket length 580 mm of approved shape and design (for single 100 mm dia pipe)						
47	17.28.1.1	4.00	Each	103.90	415.60	12.00	465.47
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. // Semi rigid pipe // 32 mm dia						
48	17.7.1	4.00	Each	2648.85	10595.40	12.00	11866.85
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing wash basin with C.I. brackets, 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps, 32 mm C.P. brass waste of standard pattern, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls wherever require: // White Vitreous China Wash basin size 630x450 mm with a pair of 15 mm C.P. brass pillar taps						
49	17.6.1	2.00	Each	9256.45	18512.90	12.00	20734.45
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing one piece construction white vitreous china squatting plate with an integral longitudinal flushing pipe, white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern, with fittings, standard size G.I. / PVC flush pipe for back and front flush with standard spreader pipes with fittings, G.I clamps and C.P. brass coupling complete, including painting of fittings and cutting and making good the walls and floors etc. wherever required : // Single squatting plate with 5 litre P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern						
50	17.4.1	4.00	Each	6258.75	25035.00	12.00	28039.20
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350 mm and 340x410x265 mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : // One urinal basin with 5 litre white P.V.C. automatic flushing cistern						
51	17.2.1	2.00	Each	6515.55	13031.10	12.00	14594.83
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : // W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid						
52	17.1.1	4.00	Each	6767.40	27069.60	12.00	30317.95
	Description:- SANITARY INSTALLATIONS // General // Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100 mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required: // White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests						
53	16.60.1	25.00	Sqm	5879.90	146997.50	12.00	164637.20
	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Manufacturing, supplying and fixing retro reflective overhead signage boards made up of 2 mm thick aluminium sheet, face to be fully covered with high intensity and encapsulated lens type heat activated retro reflective sheeting conforming to type - III of ASTM-D-4956-01 as approved by Engineer-in-charge, letters, borders etc. as per IRC : 67-2001 in silver white with blue colour back ground and with high intensity grade, pasted on substrate by pressure sensitive adhesive backing which shall be activated by applying pressure conforming to class II of ASTM-D-4956-01 and fixing the same to the plate of structural frame work by means of suitable sized aluminium alloys, rivets or bolts & nuts @ 300 mm centre to centre all along the periphery as well as in two vertical rows along with theft resistant measures, including the cost of painting with two or more coats of epoxy paint in grey colour on the back side of aluminium sheet including appropriate priming coat. The rate includes the cost of rounding off the corners, lowering down the structural frame work from the gantry, fixing and erecting the same in position all complete as per drawings, specification and direction of the engineer-in-charge.(Structural frame work including M.S. plate to be provided separately. Rectangular area of the sheet only shall be measured for payment). // Overhead informatory road signage						
	16.91.2	225.00	Sqm	1091.50	245587.50	12.00	275058.00

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

54	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge. // 80 mm thick C.C. paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern.						
	16.81	100.00	Metre	3439.50	343950.00	12.00	385224.00
55	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and erecting 2.00 metre high temporary barricading at site; each panel of size 2.50mx2.00m made of 40x40x6mm angle iron or 50x50x3mm hollow MS tube posts/horizontal members/bracings covered with 1.63mm thick MS sheet. The sheet shall be fixed with 30x5mm MS flat by suitable welding/riveting. The panels shall be made so that gap of 50cm above the ground is available making overall height as 2.5m. MS channel ISLC 75 @ 5.70 kg/m, 50cm long shall be provided at the bottom having oval shaped holes of size 50x25mm at both ends with 50cm long MS angle 40x40x6mm bracing. Suitable arrangement shall be made to fix the barricading to avoid from overturning by providing 250mm long expansion fasteners at both ends. The work shall be executed as per drawing/direction of Engineer-in-Charge which includes writing and painting, arrangement for traffic diversion such as traffic signals during construction at site for day and night, glow lamps, reflective signs, marking, flags, caution tape as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The barricading provided shall be retained in position at site continuously including shifting of barricading from one location to another location as many times as required during the execution of the entire work till its completion. Rate include its maintenance for damages, painting, all incidentals, labour materials, equipments and works required to execute the job. The barricading shall not be removed without prior approval of Engineer-in-Charge..						
	16.75	399.00	cum	9823.80	3919696.20	12.00	4390059.74
56	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).						
	16.79	1110.50	cum	2914.30	3236330.15	12.00	3624689.77
57	Description:- ROAD WORK // MISCELLANEOUS // Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM) specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads & lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paver finisher in sub- base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 to 10 tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge.						
	26.74.1	50.00	cum	20928.70	1046435.00	12.00	1172007.20
58	Description:- NEW TECHNOLOGIES AND MATERIALS // PREFAB/PRECAST TECHNOLOGY // Fabrication and manufacturing of solid precast concrete element with provisions of shear keys, connecting loops, dowel tubes and proper lifting accessories for walls, beams, slabs, stairs, column etc, of various thickness, shape and size of different concrete grades manufactured in controlled factory environment with approved methodology including moulds (Pallet system, Tilts form, table moulds, battery moulds, vertical moulds, beam moulds, column moulds, staircase moulds, Facade mould, etc.), mixing, transporting and placing of concrete, vibrating, curing, finishing, making necessary cutout/holes of required sizes for services, yard handling & stacking all complete as per IS 11447:1985 and as per approved shop drawings and design mix as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge (Cost of reinforcement, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing inserts will be paid separately). // Concrete grade M-35 (Cement content 370 kgs)						
	23.2.1.3	135.00	Metre	1238.50	167197.50	12.00	187261.20
59	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing/ strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS: 2800 (part I), including collecting samples from different strata, preparing and submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries required for the job, all complete as per direction of Engineer -in-charge, beyond 90 metre & upto 150 metre depth below ground level. // All types of soil // 400 mm dia						
	23.3.3	110.00	Metre	1113.35	122468.50	12.00	137164.72
60	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well, unplasticized PVC medium well casing (CM) pipe of required dia, conforming to IS: 12818, including required hire and labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer -in-charge. // 200 mm nominal size dia						
	23.4.3	24.00	Metre	1255.70	30136.80	12.00	33753.22
61							

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

61	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical position in bore well unplasticized PVC medium well screen (RMS) pipes with ribs, conforming to IS: 12818, including hire & labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. // 200 mm nominal size dia							
62	23.8	25.00	cum	2024.50	50612.50	12.00	56686.00	
62	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Gravel packing in tubewell construction in accordance with IS: 4097, including providing gravel fine/ medium/ coarse, in required grading & sizes as per actual requirement, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.							
63	23.14.3	2.00	Each	2293.65	4587.30	12.00	5137.78	
63	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Providing and fixing M.S. clamp of required dia to the top of casing/ housing pipe of tubewell as per IS: 2800 (part I), including necessary bolts & nuts of required size complete. // 200 mm clamp							
64	23.15.3	2.00	Each	357.60	715.20	12.00	801.02	
64	Description:- RAIN WATER HARVESTING & TUBEWELLS // General // Providing and fixing Bail plug/ Bottom plug of required dia to the bottom of pipe assembly of tubewell as per IS:2800 (part I). // 200 mm dia							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () BI- Item of Schedule-BI							157090.00	Above/ Below/Par
1	041300	20.00	MT	7854.50	157090.00	AT Par	157090.00	
1	Description:- Assembling and erecting pre-fabricated structures, such as columns, beams, girders, other members of FOBs and sheds; including leading all structural elements within 1 Km lead, bolting, riveting or welding as per approved drawing or as directed by Engineer In-charge. Rate shall include cost of labour, materials, tools & plants and only pre-fabricated structural elements shall be given by Railway. (Work not requiring traffic or power block).							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees. N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note: "The balance sheet and all other financial documents attested/certified by the Chartered Accountant (CA) to substantiate fulfillment of Financial Eligibility Criteria should be with UDIN, failing which the offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be summarily rejected without any further reference".	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil Engineering works	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	The tenderers shall submit a copy of certificate stating that all their statements/documents submitted alongwith bid are true and factual. Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as Annexure-V. In addition to Annexure-V, in case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, enclosed as Annexure-V A shall also be submitted by the each member of a Partnership Firm/ Joint Venture (JV)/ Hindu Undivided Family (HUF)/ Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be. Non submission of above certificate(s) by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document. The format of Annexure V and Annexure VA are available at document section.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	The tenderer whether sole proprietor / a company or a partnership firm / joint venture (JV) / registered society / registered trust / HUF / LLP etc if they want to act through agent or individual partner(s), should submit along with the tender, a copy of power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, specifically authorizing him/them to sign the tender, submit the tender and further to deal with the Tender/ Contract up to the stage of signing the agreement except in case where such specific person is authorized for above purposes through a provision made in the partnership deed / Memorandum of Understanding / Article of Association /Board resolution, failing which tender shall be summarily rejected.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
3.1	A separate power of attorney duly stamped and authenticated by a Notary Public or by Magistrate in favour of the specific person whether he/they be partner(s) of the firm or any other person, shall be submitted after award of work, specifically authorizing him/them to deal with all other contractual activities subsequent to signing of agreement, if required.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
4	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be. Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer: -	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.1	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of Sole Proprietorship Firm: All documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.2	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of HUF: (i) A copy of notarized affidavit on Stamp Paper declaring that he who is submitting the tender on behalf of HUF is in the position of 'Karta' of Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) and he has the authority, power and consent given by other members to act on behalf of HUF. (ii) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

4.3	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of Company registered under Companies Act 2013: (i) The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company (ii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company. (iv) All other documents in terms Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.4	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of LLP (Limited Liability Partnership): (i) A copy of LLP Agreement (ii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii) A copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by the LLP in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP and create liability against the LLP. (iv) An undertaking by all partners of the LLP that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of submission of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm/LLP or JV in which they were / are partners/members. Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the contract liable for determination under Clause 62 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. (v) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.5	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of Partnership Firm: (i) A notarized copy of the Partnership Deed or a copy of the Partnership deed registered with the Registrar. (ii) A notarized or registered copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to tender for the work, sign the agreement etc. and create liability against the firm. (iii) An undertaking by all partners of the partnership firm that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of submission of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm/LLP in which they were / are partners/members. Any Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the bid ineligible or the contract shall be determined under Clause 62 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. (iv) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.6	Following documents shall be submitted by the tenderer in case of Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) A copy of Certificate of Registration (ii) A copy of Memorandum of Association of Society/Trust Deed (iii) A copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. (iv) A copy of Rules & Regulations of the Society (v) All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet).	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the Railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the Railway there under	No	No	Not Allowed
5.1	In case of any information submitted by tenderer is found to be false, forged or incorrect at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the tender Bid Security besides banning of business for a period of upto five years.	Yes	Yes	Not Allowed
5.2	In case of any information submitted by tenderer is found to be false, forged or incorrect after the award of contract, the contract shall be terminated. Bid Security, Performance Guarantee and Security Deposit available with the railway shall be forfeited. In addition, other dues of the contractor, if any, under this contract shall be forfeited and agency shall be banned for doing business for a period of upto five years.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

6	The following documents should be specified for submission along with tender:	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
6.1	A list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
6.2	A list of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
6.3	List of Works completed in the last three financial years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work, Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
6.4	List of works on hand indicating description of work, contract value, and approximate value of balance work yet to be done and date of award.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
7	Non-compliance with any of the conditions set forth therein above is liable to result in the tender being rejected.	Yes	Yes	Not Allowed
8	Letter of credit as mode of payment in works tenders or service tenders is available. It is an option for the contractor to take payment from Railways through a letter of credit (LC) arrangement. The details letter of credit as Annexure B is available at document section	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
9	Please submit bank details of the firm individual JV/partnership etc. i.e. name of the bank along with bank branch code, account number, IFSC code, PAN number and other necessary & relevant documents.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
10	All tenders for both supplies and works (including all service and maintenance contracts) having estimate value of Rs.10.00 Lakhs and above, an option for supplier/contractor to take payment from railway through a letter of credit (LC) arrangement. As per instruction of Railway Board's letter No.2018/CE-1/CT/9 dt. 04.06.2018 and FA & CAO/G/ECR's vide his letter No.ECR/Fin/Exp/LC dated 16.05.2018, a format (Annexure-B) is attached herewith for documents	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
11	The tenderers in their bids shall indicate the details of their Jurisdictional Assessing Officers (Designation, address & email Id). In case of a contract award, a copy of the LOA/Purchase Order shall be immediately forwarded by Purchaser to the Jurisdictional Assessing Officer mentioned in the Tenderer's bid.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Special criteria for evaluation if there is sub-sectioning (Railway Board letter no. 2001/CEI/CT/3 dated 12.04.2001). (Railway Board letter no. 2018/CE- I/CT/AP/2 dated 17.04.2016) i. If sub-sectioning has been done with a view to expedite the work then, only one tender will be awarded to one firm. ii. If the same firm becomes L-1 in all the sub-section, then evaluation of the firm for its fitness for award of all or a few tenders should be done for the tender as a whole/under consideration. This is with a view to avoid overloading of the firms beyond their financial capability	No	No	Not Allowed
2	In case of more than one L-1 bidders, tender may be awarded to tenderer having higher Bid Capacity. In case Bid Capacity is also the same tenderer having done more value of similar work in last three previous financial years and the current financial year upto the date of opening of the tender, may be selected for the award instructions with respect to Bid Capacity will follow.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	For those conditions for which standard formats have been given in the uploaded document titled-Formats for uploading of various format. The information should only be submitted in these standard formats.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Rates are inclusive of all taxes/octroi, license fee, royalty charges etc. legally leviable by State, Central Govt. and/or any other local authority.	No	No	Not Allowed

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

5	The tenderer shall be required to submit the Bid Security with the tender for the due performance with the stipulation to keep the offer open till such date as specified in the tender, under the conditions of tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	BOOKS OF REFERENCE: These tender documents are to be read with the followings books with versions updated/corrected/modified up to the date of tender opening: 1) Standard General Conditions of Contract April 2022 as amended by updated correction slips termed GCC 2022. 2) DSR-2021 as amended by updated correction slips. 3) E. C. Railway Engineering department unified standard schedule or rates 2021 as amended by updated correction slips (termed USSOR, 2021) up to the date of tender opening. 4) CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT specifications contained in VOLUME-I and VOLUME-II, with updated corrections slips. These four books are where-inafter called the "Books of reference" and shall govern this tender as well as the contract resulting from the acceptance from this tender, to the extent that these contents do not conflict with the contains of the various chapters of these documents.	No	No	Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Before submitting a tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual inspection of the site and locality of the works, that all conditions liable to be encountered during the execution of the works are taken into account and that the rates he enters in the tender forms are adequate and all inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause-37 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract for the completion of works to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt.& as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.2	The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.3	In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/ SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	When work is tendered for by a firm or company, the tender shall be signed by the individual legally authorized to enter into commitments on their behalf. The Railway will not be bound by any power of attorney granted by the tenderer or by changes in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the execution of the contract. It may, however, recognize such power of attorney and changes after obtaining proper legal advice, the cost of which will be chargeable to the Contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	AnnexureVA.pdf	Annexure VA

**DDU DIVISION-ENGINEERING/EAST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 10-DDU-SRDEN-III-26-27

Closing Date/Time: 10/07/2026 12:00

2	Annexure-VIB.pdf	AnnexureVIB
3	AnnexureVnew.pdf	Annexure V
4	UPdateGCC.pdf	Update GCC
5	JPO.pdf	JPO Letter
6	Annexure-B.pdf	AnnexureB

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: DIWAKAR PRASAD VIDYARTHI

Designation : Sr.DENIII